#### Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20020426

#### 1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Award B-02-13 HALFWAY CREEK BERM REMOVAL AND SPOIL AREA, for the Division of Natural Resources, to the lowest responsive/responsible bidder meeting all bidder requirements, Phillips & Jordan Inc., for a total lump sum Contract amount of \$162,236.03, with a contract completion time of 60 calendar day.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Pursuant to the Lee County Contract Manual, approved by the Board on September 25, 2001, projects estimated to be over \$50,000.00 will be executed through the formal advertised sealed bid procedure.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides the department with a contractor for the removal of 2,400 linear feet of earthen berm (approx. 8,400 cubic yards) 4.5 acres of clearing and grubbing for spoil site, site grading and perimeter swale construction for upland spoil site, plus 10 acres of flow way restoration in the form of selective exotic plant and tree removal.

spoil site, plus 10 acres of flow way restoration in the form of selective exotic plant and tree removal.							
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY:	3. MEETING DATE:						
08. Solid Waste-Natural Resources COMMISSION DISTRICT #:	05-07-2002						
4. AGENDA:	5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: (Specify)	6. REQUESTOR OF IN	FORMATION:				
X CONSENT	STATUTE	A. COMMISSIONER					
ADMINISTRATIVE	ORDINANCE	B. DEPARTMENT	Public Works				
APPEALS	X ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4	C. DIVISION	Natural Resources				
PUBLIC	OTHER	BY: Roland Ottolin	i, Director				
WALK ON							
TIME REQUIRED:							
7. BACKGROUND: The Division of Natural Resources submitted a request to Contracts Management for the Halfway Creek Berm Removal and Spoil Area. The expected cost of construction required the use of the formal advertised sealed bid procedure.  On the bidding deadline of April 10, 2002, Contracts received ten (10) bids. The bids have been reviewed by Natural Resources and it is Being recommended that award be made to the lowest responsive/responsible bidder meeting all bidding requirements, Phillips & Jordan Inc., for a total lump sum contract amount of \$162,236.03, with a contract completion time of 60 calendar days.							
Funds are available in account #22303630100.506540							
Attachments: 1. Bid Tabulation  2. Dept Recommendation for award							
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:							

### 9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

OTHER

A KECOMMINDED MINO THE									
A	В	С	D	E		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	F'		G
Department	Purchasing	Human	Other	County			Services		County Manager
Director	or Contracts	Resources		Attorney		(Mgw	· 4/23		
	EO/	N/A	6.0		OA	OM "	Risk	$\mathbf{GC}_{\widetilde{\epsilon}}$	
	( ) Te		130	W Common of the	MC.	MO L	70	10/	$\sim$ 1
Samble	NO TO	/	110109	, ,	4/22/02	1/2302	or or	*	Homen
Church	10 D D/0.	T .	di	Mind	4/24	41M	4123	າ, ານ	0.
4.19.02	19/14(			Almor	<sup>1</sup>	4 .	, and	ч	Hanner 4.19.02
·='	ISSION ACTI	ON:	J		I.				<u></u>
10. COMMISSION ACTION:									
APPROVED RECEIVED BY									
DENIED		Rec. by C	nacery		CA PTICUC		}		
					MAIN STATE OF STATE OF		117		l
		DEFE	ERRED	119	102	ł	1/22	<u> 1250                                   </u>	4

## LEE COUNTY BID TABULATION SHEET FOR HALFWAY CREEK BERM REMOVAL AND SPOIL AREA

BID NO.: B-02-13		DATE: APRIL 10, 2002
CONTRACTOR	BID BOND	TOTAL LUMP SUM AMOUNT
Bateman Contracting Leo Bateman 15531 Catalpa Cove Dr.	CC .	
Ft Myers FL 33908	\$8,500.00	\$169,800.00
3RS Equipment Inc. DBA Richards Co Chris Featherstone PO Box 113		
Bonita Springs, FL 34133	5%	\$199,000.00
Center Line Construction Rick Daniel 4002 Broad Street		
Brooksville FL 34604	5%	\$174,000.00
Oklawaha Farms, Inc. Steven Risi 9200 S. Dadeland Blvd #705		
Miami FL 33156	5%	\$199,000.00 <sup>-</sup>
CEM Enterprises Inc. Charles Meeks 1757 Benbow Court		-
Apopka, FL 32703	5%	\$267,777.00
MKC Sitework, Inc. John Conner 1319 Miramar St.	-	•
Cape Coral FL 33904	5%	\$169,964.00
Cougar Contracting Specialties Inc. Tim Hurley 13350 Rickenbacker Pkwy.		
Ft Myers FL 33913	5%	\$257,750.00
EHC Inc. Greg Hunt PO Box 1332		
Bonita Springs FL 34133	5%	\$240,345.00
David Barron Land Development, Inc. David Sies PO Box 530		
Estero FL 33928	5%	\$218,000.00
Phillips & Jordan Inc. Joe Hennelly PO Box 2295		
Zephyhills FL 33539-2295	5%	\$162,236.03
No Bids Arbor Tree and Sunland Paving		

# 200204 26 Bloo

# INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM FROM PUBLIC WORKS NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

Date: Tuesday, April 16, 2002

TO: Cynthia Logan

From: Roland Ottolini, P.E.

**Contracts Management** 

Director, Natural Resources

Supervisor

SUBJECT:

HALFWAY CREEK BERM REMOVAL & SPOIL AREA

B-02-13

Please award the above project to Phillips and Jordan, Inc. in the amount of \$162,236.03.

The account string for the project is 22303630100.506540.